

## ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

# RESOLVES

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

# 1973

Cherryfield to reimburse him for damage to his property by the construction of Highway No. 193.

Effective October 3, 1973

# CHAPTER 48

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Otis Smith of Kittery for Motor Vehicle Damage Due to Highway Maintenance.

Otis Smith; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$269.58 to be paid to Otis Smith of Kittery for damage to his motor vehicle by a defective culvert as he drove over it.

Effective October 3, 1973

# CHAPTER 49

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Woodrow Bakeman of Castine for Property Damage by Highway Construction.

Woodrow Bakeman; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund to Woodrow Bakeman the sum of \$1,250 to reimburse him for damage to his property caused by inadequate drainage of a culvert under the highway passing in front of his house.

Effective October 3, 1973

# CHAPTER 50

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of South Berwick Emergency Ambulance and Rescue, Inc.

South Berwick Emergency Ambulance and Rescue, Inc.; reimbursed. Resolved: That the indebtedness in the amount of \$430 of South Berwick Emergency Ambulance and Rescue, Inc., for the sales tax due the State of Maine on an ambulance purchased on March 6, 1972 is discharged.

Effective October 3, 1973

# CHAPTER 51

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Alden V. Cole of LaGrange for Loss of Beehives by Bear.

Alden V. Cole; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$200 to be paid to Alden V. Cole of LaGrange as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for loss of 4 beehives and honey destroyed by bear.

Effective October 3, 1973

### CHAPTER 52

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse David Ervin of Corinna for Property Damages Caused by State Ward.

David Ervin; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$5,721.39 to be paid to David Ervin of Corinna as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for damages to his property caused by a state ward.

Effective October 3, 1973

### CHAPTER 53

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Down East Community Hospital of Machias.

Down East Community Hospital of Machias; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$3,374.90 to be paid to the Down East Community Hospital as a full and final payment and reimbursement for medical and hospital aid extended to certain persons.

Effective October 3, 1973

### CHAPTER 54

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Audrey G. Pray of Hersey for Loss of Poultry by Foxes.

Audrey G. Pray; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated to Audrey G. Pray of Hersey from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$106 for loss of poultry destroyed by foxes.

Effective October 3, 1973

### CHAPTER 55

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Vivian Morrison of Dixfield for Property Damage by Highway Construction.

Vivian Morrison; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund to Vivian Morrison of Dixfield the sum of \$1,000